Economic Development and Assistance 2,424,811 894,782 39,900 1,338,131
Economic Development and Assistance - Intergovernmental 300,176 0 300,176 0
Interest 199,883 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 84,714,013 11,459,824 34,454,110 3,957,380

Business Type Activities
Sewer 3,197,451 2,184,780 827 971,177
Water 6,760,136 6,151,853 1,863 71,849

Total Business Type Activities 9,957,587 8,336,633 2,690 1,043,026

Total Primary Government $94,671,600 $19,796,457 $34,456,800 $5,000,406

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:

General Purposes
Mental Health
Developmental Disabilities
Jail Operating
Emergency 911
Children Services
Senior Citizens

Permissive Sales Taxes Levied for:
General Purposes
Road and Bridge Improvements
Debt Service
Sewer
Water

Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings and Other Interest
Oil and Gas Agreement Bonus
Other

Total General Revenue

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Restatement - Note 3

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Program Revenues

Jefferson County, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

20

Governmental Business Type
Activities Activities Total

($4,521,413) $0 ($4,521,413)
(3,673,225) 0 (3,673,225)

(12,228,882) 0 (12,228,882)
(3,886,226) 0 (3,886,226)
(5,536,975) 0 (5,536,975)

0 0 0
(4,428,614) 0 (4,428,614)

(215,483) 0 (215,483)
0 0 0

(151,998) 0 (151,998)
0 0 0

(199,883) 0 (199,883)

(34,842,699) 0 (34,842,699)

0 (40,667) (40,667)
0 (534,571) (534,571)

0 (575,238) (575,238)

(34,842,699) (575,238) (35,417,937)

3,276,924 0 3,276,924
538,181 0 538,181

4,340,821 0 4,340,821
1,891,099 0 1,891,099
2,386,947 0 2,386,947
1,222,301 0 1,222,301
1,865,429 0 1,865,429

9,297,683 0 9,297,683
4,336,376 0 4,336,376
1,303,188 0 1,303,188

0 527,540 527,540
0 295,505 295,505

2,565,969 0 2,565,969
3,708,043 36,685 3,744,728

20,089 0 20,089
1,065,465 13,780 1,079,245

37,818,515 873,510 38,692,025

2,975,816 298,272 3,274,088

157,625,498 36,215,194 193,840,692

(2,903,993) (122,416) (3,026,409)

154,721,505 36,092,778 190,814,283

$157,697,321 $36,391,050 194,088,371

and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue

21

Motor Other Total
Public Vehicle Developmental Governmental Governmental

General Assistance Gasoline Tax Disabilities Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $9,926,123 $202,582 $4,640,396 $8,201,594 $25,617,696 $48,588,391
Cash and Cash Equivalents in Segregated Accounts 227,436 0 0 0 245,691 473,127
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 423,323 0 0 0 644,033 1,067,356
  Cash and Cash Equivalents with Fiscal Agents 0 0 0 0 17,244 17,244
  Investments with Fiscal Agents 0 0 0 0 899,079 899,079
Materials and Supplies Inventory 51,313 10,062 351,056 9,718 67,441 489,590
Receivables:
  Property Taxes 4,219,971 0 0 5,298,941 10,201,190 19,720,102
  Permissive Sales Taxes 2,105,235 0 1,257,809 0 1,139,065 4,502,109
  Accounts 1,555,221 962,933 152,226 0 1,537,175 4,207,555
  Intergovernmental 1,349,790 0 3,394,510 1,997,551 5,015,918 11,757,769
  Interfund 371,120 91,527 3,139 16,627 17,968 500,381
  Leases 614,506 0 0 0 15,436 629,942
Prepaid Items 93,761 13,151 16,767 20,384 239,092 383,155

Total Assets $20,937,799 $1,280,255 $9,815,903 $15,544,815 $45,657,028 $93,235,800

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $144,269 $82,013 $253,286 $67,974 $555,862 $1,103,404
Contracts Payable 0 0 633,175 0 125,952 759,127
Accrued Wages and Benefits 153,491 115,791 68,655 160,712 312,255 810,904
Matured Severance Payable 3,266 22,848 0 0 0 26,114
Retainage Payable 0 0 0 0 9,763 9,763
Interfund Payable 0 17,968 0 0 1,169,154 1,187,122
Intergovernmental Payable 120,417 1,021,939 46,971 220,150 249,032 1,658,509
Unearned Revenue 0 43,112 0 0 886,092 929,204
Payroll Withholdings 158,697 94,953 83,904 126,917 235,758 700,229

Total Liabilities 580,140 1,398,624 1,085,991 575,753 3,543,868 7,184,376

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 3,532,361 0 0 3,998,057 8,082,606 15,613,024
Unavailable Revenue 3,816,349 0 2,579,541 1,720,795 7,208,273 15,324,958
Leases 609,075 0 0 0 15,436 624,511

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 7,957,785 0 2,579,541 5,718,852 15,306,315 31,562,493

Fund Balances (Deficit)
Nonspendable 568,397 23,213 367,823 30,102 306,533 1,296,068
Restricted 0 0 5,782,548 9,220,108 26,500,312 41,502,968
Assigned 3,793,818 0 0 0 0 3,793,818
Unassigned 8,037,659 (141,582) 0 0 0 7,896,077

Total Fund Balances (Deficit) 12,399,874 (118,369) 6,150,371 9,250,210 26,806,845 54,488,931

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances (Deficit) $20,937,799 $1,280,255 $9,815,903 $15,544,815 $45,657,028 $93,235,800

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Jefferson County, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

22

Total Governmental Fund Balances $54,488,931

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are
different because:

Capital Assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources; therefore,
the amounts are not reported in the funds. 120,465,281

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures; therefore,
the amounts are reported as deferred inflows of resources in the funds:

Delinquent Property Taxes 4,107,078